

NEW YORKProvider Communications

Prior Authorization updates for specialty pharmacy are available

Published: Jan 1, 2021 - Products & Programs / Pharmacy

Prior authorization updates

Effective for dates of service on and after April 1, 2021, the following specialty pharmacy codes from current or new clinical criteria documents will be included in our prior authorization review process.

To access the Clinical Criteria information please click here.

Empire BlueCross BlueShield's ("Empire") prior authorization clinical review of non-oncology specialty pharmacy drugs will be managed by Empire's medical specialty drug review team. Review of specialty pharmacy drugs for oncology indications will be managed by AIM Specialty Health® (AIM), a separate company and are shown in italics in the table below.

Clinical Criteria	HCPCS or CPT	Drug	
	Code(s)		
*ING-CC-0095	J9041	Velcade	
		(Bortezomib)	
*ING-CC-0095	J9044	Bortezomib	
*ING-CC-0093	J9171	Docetaxel	
*ING-CC-0181	J3490	Veklury	

^{*} Non-oncology use is managed by Empire's medical specialty drug review team. Oncology use is managed by AIM.

Step therapy updates

Update on Ocrevus Step Therapy Notification

Ocrevus will still be non-preferred as noted below, but please note that the step therapy criteria have been updated since the last publication.

Effective for dates of service on and after February 1, 2021, the following specialty pharmacy codes from current or new clinical criteria documents will be included in our existing specialty pharmacy medical step therapy review process.

To access the step therapy drug list, please click here.

Empire's prior authorization clinical review of non-oncology specialty pharmacy drugs will be managed by Empire's medical specialty drug review team. Review of specialty pharmacy drugs for oncology indications will be managed by AIM Specialty Health® (AIM), a separate company and are shown in italics in the table below.

Clinical Criteria	Status	Drug(s)	HCPCS
			Codes
ING-CC-0011	Non-preferred	Ocrevus	J2350

Correction to a prior authorization update

In the November 2020 edition of *Provider News*, we published a correction to an article originally published in the October 2020 *Provider News* regarding clinical criteria ING-CC-0174 for the drug Kesimpta. Please disregard the November update and refer to the original article published in October 2020 for the correct HCPCS codes. For your convenience, we've also listed the correct HCPCS codes for Kesimpta below.

 NOC codes J3490, J3590 and C9399 are valid codes for Kesimpta. Code J9302 is not a valid code for the drug Kesimpta.

915-0121-PN-NY

URL: https://providernews.empireblue.com/article/prior-authorization-updates-for-specialty-pharmacy-are-available-8

Featured In:

January 2021 Empire Provider News

Services provided by Empire HealthChoice HMO, Inc. and/or Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans, serving residents and businesses in the 28 eastern and southeastern counties of New York State. The Blue Cross and Blue Shield names and symbols are registered marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. All external sites will open in a new browser window. Please view our Website Privacy Policy for more information.